

# 15-2398

---

In The United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

BEVERLY ADKINS, CHARMAINE WILLIAMS, REBECCA PETTWAY,  
RUBBIE McCOY, WILLIAM YOUNG, on behalf of themselves and all others  
similarly situated, and MICHIGAN LEGAL SERVICES,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

MORGAN STANLEY, MORGAN STANLEY & CO. LLC, MORGAN  
STANLEY ABS CAPITAL I INC., MORGAN STANLEY MORTGAGE  
CAPITAL INC., and MORGAN STANLEY MORTGAGE CAPITAL  
HOLDINGS LLC,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from an Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of New York, Case No. 1:12-cv-7667-VEC-GWG

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., NEW YORK LAW SCHOOL RACIAL  
JUSTICE PROJECT, THE DAMON J. KEITH CENTER FOR CIVIL  
RIGHTS, AND THE MICHIGAN WELFARE RIGHTS ORGANIZATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

JIN HEE LEE  
DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF LITIGATION  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
40 RECTOR STREET, 5TH FLOOR  
NEW YORK, NY 10006  
(212) 965-2200  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR AMICI CURIAE*

---

DEBORAH N. ARCHER  
PROFESSOR OF LAW  
DIRECTOR, RACIAL JUSTICE PROJECT  
NEW YORK LAW SCHOOL  
185 WEST BROADWAY  
NEW YORK, NY 10013  
(212) 431-2138

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. CONTEMPORARY PREDATORY LENDING PRACTICES CONTINUE THE LONGSTANDING RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IN MORTGAGE LENDING.....	6
A. Racial Discrimination in Lending Originally Took the Form of State-Sanctioned Redlining.....	7
B. Current Lending Discrimination Is Manifested in Racially Discriminatory High-Risk, Subprime Mortgages.....	10
II. PREDATORY LENDING PRACTICES HAVE LED TO RACIAL DISPARITIES IN HOMEOWNERSHIP AND WEALTH AND CONTINUING RESIDENTIAL SEGREGATION.....	16
A. Racially Discriminatory Predatory Lending Devastates Wealth Accumulation in Communities of Color.....	17
B. High Rates of Foreclosure from Predatory Lending Schemes Further Entrench Residential Racial Segregation.....	20

**PAGE**

III. CLASS ACTIONS ARE NECESSARY FOR THE EFFECTIVE  
ENFORCEMENT OF THE FAIR HOUSING ACT TO REDRESS  
WIDESPREAD AND RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY CONDUCT  
IN THE SECONDARY MORTGAGE MARKET.....24

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... xiii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES:**

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	2
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	27
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	28
<i>Cent. Ala. Fair Hous. Ctr. v. Lowder Realty Co.</i> , 236 F.3d 629 (11th Cir. 2000).....	1
<i>Clark v. Universal Builders Inc.</i> , 501 F.2d 324 (7th Cir. 1974).....	16, 24, 25
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	1
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984) .....	2
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	2
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	27
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	2

**PAGE(S)**

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982) ..... 26

*In re U.S. FoodServ. Pricing Litig.*,  
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 27

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 28

*Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.*,  
392 U.S. 492 (2014) ..... 24, 25

*Kennedy Park Homes Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Lackawanna*,  
436 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1970) ..... 1

*Lewis v. City of Chicago*,  
560 U.S. 205 (2010) ..... 2

*Marr v. Rife*,  
503 F.2d 735 (6th Cir. 1974) ..... 24

*McGhee v. Sipes*,  
334 U.S. 1 (1948) ..... 1

*NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 1

*Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.*,  
390 U.S. 400 (1968) ..... 2

*Otero v. N.Y. City Housing Authority*,  
484 F.2d 1122 (2d Cir. 1973) ..... 26

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985) ..... 28

	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Reich v. S. New Eng. Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	28
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	1
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris &amp; Assocs., LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507, 192 L. Ed. 2d 514 (2015) .....	1, 4
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	24

**PAGE(S)**

**STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

12 U.S.C. § 3801 .....	11
42 U.S.C.	
§ 3605 .....	1
§ 3605(b)(1).....	25
§ 3601 .....	24
24 C.F.R. § 100.500 .....	25
Depository Institutions and Monetary Control Act of 1980, P.L. 96-221 .....	11

**PAGE(S)**

Abram Chayes, <i>Public Law Litigation and the Burger Court</i> , 96 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (1982).....	29
Alan M. White, <i>Borrowing While Black: Applying Fair Lending Laws to Risk-Based Mortgage Pricing</i> , 60 S.C. L. Rev. 677 (2009).....	15
Aleatra P. Williams, <i>Lending Discrimination, the Foreclosure Crisis and the Perpetuation of Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Homeownership in the U.S.</i> , 6 Wm. & Mary Bus. L. Rev. 601 (2015) .....	18, 19
Anne Bloom, <i>From Justice to Global Peace: A (Brief) Genealogy of the Class Action Crisis</i> , 39 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 719 (2006).....	29
Carolina Reid & Elizabeth Laderman, <i>The Untold Costs of Subprime Lending: Examining the Links among Higher-Priced Lending, Foreclosures and Race in California</i> 7, Inst. for Assets & Soc. Pol’y, Brandeis Univ. (2009) .....	14
Center for Responsible Lending, <i>Unfair Lending: The Effect of Race and Ethnicity on the Price of Subprime Mortgages</i> 10 (May 31, 2006).....	15
Charles Lewis Nier III, <i>The Shadow of Credit: The Historical Origins of Facial Predatory Lending and ITS Impact Upon African American Wealth Accumulation</i> , 11 U. Pa. J.L. & Soc. Change 131 (2013) .....	17, 18
Ctr. on Urban and Metro. Policy, <i>The New Great Migration: Black Americans’ Return to the South, 1965-2000</i> , at 2 (May 2004), <a href="http://www.brookings.edu/~media/research/files/reports/2004/5/demographics%20frey/20040524_frey">http://www.brookings.edu/~media/research/files/reports/2004/5/demographics% 20frey/20040524_frey</a> (last visited Nov. 19, 2015) .....	9
Dan Immergluck & Geoff Smith, <i>The External Costs of Foreclosure: The Impact of Single-Family Mortgage Foreclosures on Property Values</i> , 17 Housing Pol’y Debate 57 (2006).....	20-21



**PAGE(S)**

Daren Blomquist, <i>2009 Year end Foreclosure Report</i> , RealtyTrac, <a href="http://www.realtytrac.com/landing/2009-year-end-foreclosure-report.html">http://www.realtytrac.com/landing/2009-year-end-foreclosure-report.html</a> (last visited Nov. 15, 2015) .....	18-19
Deborah R. Hensler et al., <i>Class Action Dilemmas: Pursuing Public Goals for Private Gain</i> 49 (2000) .....	29
Dept. of Housing & Urban Development, Subprime Lending Report, <i>Unequal Burden: Income and Racial Disparities in Subprime Lending in America</i> (Apr. 2000), <a href="http://archives.hud.gov/reports/subprime/subprime.cfm">http://archives.hud.gov/reports/subprime/subprime.cfm</a> (last visited Nov. 12, 2015) .....	15
Douglas S. Massey, <i>Origins of Economic Disparities, in The Rising Costs for America</i> 39 (James H. Carr & Nadinee K. Kutty eds., 2008) .....	8
Douglas S. Massey & Nancy A. Denton, <i>American Apartheid: Segregation and the Making of the Underclass</i> (1993) .....	7, 9
Eric S. Belsky & Ren S. Essene, <i>Consumer and Mortgage Credit at a Crossroads: Preserving Expanded Access while Informing Choice and Protecting Consumers</i> 21, Harvard Univ. Joint Ctr. for Hous. Studies (2008).....	14
Frank Lopez, <i>Using the Fair Housing Act to Combat Predatory Lending</i> , 6 Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol’y 73 (1999) .....	7, 18
Gene Amromin et al., <i>Complex Mortgages</i> 1–2, Stanford Inst. for Econ. Pol’y Research (May 2012).....	11
Ginny Hamilton, Testimony Before the House Financial Services Committee, <i>Rooting Out Discrimination in Mortgage Lending: Using HMDA as a Tool for Fair Housing Enforcement</i> 11 (July 25, 2007) .....	27
Harvard Sch. Of Public Health, Diversity Data Project, <i>Housing Opportunities Profile for Detroit-Warren-Livonia, Michigan</i> 3-4, <a href="http://www.diversitydata.org/pdfs/DiversityData_MetroAreaProfile_Detroit_Warren_Livonia_MI_Housing_Opportunities.pdf">http://www.diversitydata.org/pdfs/DiversityData_MetroAreaProfile_Detroit_Wa rren_Livonia_MI_Housing_Opportunities.pdf</a> .....	16

**PAGE(S)**

Ira Goldstein, <i>Bringing Subprime Mortgages to Market and the Effects on Lower-Income Borrowers</i> 22, Harvard Univ. Joint Ctr. for Hous. Studies (2004).....	20
Ira Rheingold et al., <i>From Redlining to Reverse Redlining: A History of Obstacles for Minority Homeownership in America</i> , 34 Clearinghouse Rev. 642 (2001).....	8, 11, 13
Jacob S. Rugh & Douglas S. Massey, <i>Racial Segregation and the American Foreclosure Crisis</i> , 75 Am. Soc. Rev. 629 (2010).....	12, 18, 19
John Charles Boger & Judith Welch Wegner, <i>Race, Poverty, and American Cities</i> 324 (1996).....	8
John P. Relman, <i>Finding a Home for the Occupy Movement: Lessons from the Baltimore and Memphis Wells Fargo Litigation</i> , in <i>From Foreclosure to Fair Lending: Advocacy, Organizing, Occupy, and the Pursuit of Equitable Credit</i> 105 (Chester Hartman & Gregory Squires eds., 2013) .....	23
John P. Relman, <i>Foreclosures, Integration, and the Future of the Fair Housing Act</i> , 41 Ind. L. Rev. 629 (2008).....	9, 12, 13, 20, 21
John R. Logan, <i>Separate and Unequal: The Neighborhood Gap for Blacks, Hispanics and Asians in Metropolitan America</i> 8, Brown Univ. 15 (2011), <a href="http://www.s4.brown.edu/us2010/Data/Report/report0727.pdf">http://www.s4.brown.edu/us2010/Data/Report/report0727.pdf</a> .....	22
John R. Logan et al., <i>The Persistence of Segregation in the Metropolis: New Findings from the 2010 Census</i> 5-6 (Mar. 24, 2011), <a href="http://www.s4.brown.edu/us2010/Data/Report/report2.pdf">http://www.s4.brown.edu/us2010/Data/Report/report2.pdf</a> .....	23
Joint Ctr. for Hous. Studies, Harvard Univ., <i>The State of the Nation's Housing: 2015</i> (2015).....	17
Jorge A. Soto & Deidre Swesnik, Am. Constitution Soc'y, <i>The Promise of the Fair Housing Act and the Role of Fair Housing Organizations</i> 1 (Jan. 2012).....	27

**PAGE(S)**

Katalina M. Bianco, <i>The Subprime Lending Crisis: Causes and Effects of the Mortgage Meltdown</i> , CCH Mortgage Compliance Guide & Bank Digest 12 (2008).....	19
Kathleen C. Engel & Patricia A. McCoy, <i>A Tale of Three Markets: The Law and Economics of Predatory Lending</i> , 80 Tex. L. Rev. 1255 (2002) .....	11, 12
Kirwan Institute for the Study of Race & Ethnicity, <i>Opportunity for All: Inequity, Linked Fate &amp; Social Justice in Detroit &amp; Michigan 7</i> (July 2008), <a href="http://www.kirwaninstitute.osu.edu/reports/2008/07_2008_MIRoundtableOppMap_FullReport.pdf">http://www.kirwaninstitute.osu.edu/reports/2008/07_2008_MIRoundtableOppMap_FullReport.pdf</a> .....	23
Martha Minow, <i>Judge for the Situation: Judge Jack Weinstein, Creator of Temporary Administrative Agencies</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 2010 (1997) .....	28-29
Maurice Jourdain-Earl, <i>The Demographic Impact of the Subprime Mortgage Meltdown 4</i> , ComplianceTech, <a href="http://www.compliancetech.com/files/Demographic%20Impact%20of%20the%20Subprime%20Mortgage%20Meltdown.pdf">http://www.compliancetech.com/files/Demographic%20Impact%20of%20the%20Subprime%20Mortgage%20Meltdown.pdf</a> (last visited Nov. 15, 2015) .....	13
Mechele Dickerson, <i>Home Ownership and America's Financial Underclass: Flawed Premises, Broken Promises, New Prescriptions</i> 181 (2014) .....	9
Melvin Oliver, <i>Subprime as a Black Catastrophe</i> , The American Prospect, <a href="http://prospect.org/article/sub-prime-black-catastrophe">http://prospect.org/article/sub-prime-black-catastrophe</a> (Sept. 20, 2008) .....	19
Melvin Oliver & Thomas Shapiro, <i>Black Wealth White Wealth: A New Perspective on Racial Inequality</i> 8 (1995) .....	17
Michael S. Barr et al., <i>Behaviorally Informed Home Mortgage Credit Regulation</i> 31, Harvard Univ. Joint Ctr. for Hous. Studies (2008).....	17
Nancy A. Denton, <i>Segregation and Discrimination in Housing, in A Right to Housing: Foundation for a New Social Agenda</i> 61 (Rachel Bratt et al. eds., 2006) .....	22

**PAGE(S)**

National Association of Mortgage Brokers, <i>Ending Mortgage Abuse: Safeguarding Homebuyers</i> , Testimony before Committee on Banking, Housing, & Urban Affairs, U.S. Senate 7 (June 26, 2007) .....	25
Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr., <i>Cost of Credit</i> ch. 3 (2000).....	11
Raul H. Ojeda et al., <i>The End of the American Dream for Blacks and Latinos</i> 18, William C. Velasquez Inst. (June 2009), <a href="http://wcvi.org/data/pub/wcvi_whitepaper_housing_june2009.pdf">http://wcvi.org/data/pub/wcvi_whitepaper_housing_june2009.pdf</a> .....	17
Richard Rothstein, <i>Racial Segregation and Black Student Achievement, in Education, Justice and Democracy</i> 187 (Danielle Allen & Rob Reich eds., Univ. of Chi. Press 2013) .....	13, 16
Richard Rothstein, <i>Race and Public Housing: Revisiting the Federal Role</i> , 21 Poverty & Race Res. Action Council, Nov.–Dec. 2012 .....	7
Richard Rothstein, <i>A Comment on Bank of America/Countrywide's Discriminatory Mortgage Lending and Its Implications for Racial Segregation</i> , Briefing Paper No. 335, Econ. Pol'y Inst. 6 (Jan. 23, 2012) .....	11, 22
Rick Brooks & Ruth Simon, <i>Subprime Debacle Traps Even Very Credit-Worthy</i> , Wall Street J., Dec. 3, 2007 .....	12
Robert G. Schwemm & Jeffrey L. Taren, <i>Discretionary Pricing, Mortgage Discrimination, and the Fair Housing Act</i> , 45 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 375 (2010).....	14
Shaun Donovan, <i>Prepared Remarks of Secretary Shaun Donovan During the Countrywide Settlement Press Conference</i> , U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., Press Room, (Dec. 21, 2011).....	20
Stephen L. Ross & John Yinger, <i>The Color of Credit: Mortgage Discrimination, Research Methodology, and Fair-Lending Enforcement</i> 107 (2002).....	10

**PAGE(S)**

Stephen Trzcinski, *The Economics of Redlining: A Classical Liberal Analysis*, 44 Syracuse L. Rev. 1197 (1993) ..... 8

Sumit Agarwal et al., *Predatory lending and the subprime crisis*, 113 J. Fin. Econ. 29 (2014) ..... 11-12

Tammy Leonard & James Murdoch, *The neighborhood effects of foreclosure*, 11 J. Geographical Systems 317 (2009)..... 21

Thomas J. Sugrue, *The Origins of the Urban Crisis: Race & Inequality in Postwar Detroit* 23, Tbl.1.1 (2005)..... 9, 10

W. Scott Frame, *Estimating the Effect of Mortgage Foreclosures on Nearby Property Values: A Critical Review of the Literature*, Econ. Rev., 2010..... 21

Zhenguo Lin et al., *Spillover Effects of Foreclosures on Neighborhood Property Values*, 38 J. Real Est. Fin. & Econ. 387 (2009) ..... 21
